restated consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the
opening consolidated statement of financial position on 1 January 2018.

Based on the management’s assessment, the application of IFRS 15 does not have a material impact on
the timing and amounts of revenue recognition of the Group and there was no impact of IFRS 9 on the
classification of the Group’s assets at transition date.

In accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 16, the new rules have been adopted
retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying the new standard recognised on 1
January 2018. Comparatives for the 2017 financial year have not been restated.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that
were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals
disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more
detail by standard below.

31 December
2017

As originally
presented IFRS 15 IFRS 9 IFRS 16

1 January
2018

As restated
RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Consolidated statement of
 financial position (extract)
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 10,689,462 – – 111,617,420 122,306,882
Deferred income tax assets 1,312,793 – 658,021 – 1,970,814

Current assets
Contract assets (i) – 82,946,839 (2,443,594) – 80,503,245
Trade and bills receivables 89,229,785 (82,946,839) (188,488) – 6,094,458

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – – – 109,810,996 109,810,996

Current liabilities
Accruals and other payables 41,928,085 (6,839,063) – (9,905,570) 25,183,452
Contract liabilities (ii) – 6,839,063 – – 6,839,063
Lease liabilities – – – 11,711,994 11,711,994

– 9 –

(i) Contract assets mainly consist of reserve from advertising business recognised prior to the date
on which it is invoiced to customers.

(ii) Contract liabilities mainly represented advance payments from customers which were previously
presented as receipt in advance from customers included in accruals and other payables in the
consolidated statement of financial position.

(b) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from 1 January 2018 which
resulted in changes in accounting policies. The Group has adopted IFRS 15 using the modified
retrospective approach, with the effect of initially applying this standard recognised at the date of
initial application. Accordingly, the information presented for 2017 has not been restated. The
application of IFRS 15 does not have material impact on the timing and amounts of revenue
recognition of the Group.

Presentation of contract assets and liabilities related to contracts with customers.

At 31 December
2017

As restated

Reclassification
as a result of

adoption of
IFRS15

At 1 January
2018

RMB RMB RMB

Trade and bill receivables 89,229,785 (82,946,839) 6,282,946
Contract assets – 82,946,839 82,946,839
Accruals and other payable 41,928,085 (6,839,063) 35,089,022
Contract liabilities – 6,839,063 6,839,063

(c) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement
of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of
financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting
policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements. The new
accounting policies are set out. In accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 9 (7.2.15) and

[…]

sale financial assets 2,250,000 2,250,000
Interest received 913,091 913,091
Changes in restricted bank deposits (5,900,000) (5,900,000)

Net cash used in investing activities (17,485,241) (17,485,241)

Cash flows from financing activities
Interest paid (425,428) (425,428)
Proceeds from bank and other borrowings 9,565,000 9,565,000
Repayment of bank and other borrowings (3,935,000) (3,935,000)

Net cash generated from financing
 activities 5,204,572 5,204,572

Net decrease in cash and cash
 equivalents (26,437,769) (26,437,769)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash
 and cash equivalents 46,127 46,127
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning
 of the year 80,210,595 80,210,595

Cash and cash equivalents at
 the end of the year 53,818,953 53,818,953

Analysis of the balances of cash and
 cash equivalents
Cash and bank balances included in cash
 and cash equivalents 53,772,080 53,772,080
Cash and bank balances included in assets
 held for sale 46,873 46,873

53,818,953 53,818,953

– 17 –

(iii) Effect of restatements on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2017

As previously
reported Note 4(a) As restated

RMB RMB RMB

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 10,689,462 10,689,462
Intangible assets 44,648,413 362,118 45,010,531
Deposits 5,584,500 5,584,500
Deferred tax assets 1,312,793 1,312,793

Total non-current assets 62,235,168 62,597,286

Current assets
Trade and bills receivables 89,229,785 89,229,785
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 71,056,673 71,056,673
Tax recoverable 1,058,629 1,058,629
Restricted bank deposits 10,000,000 10,000,000
Cash and cash equivalents 53,772,080 53,772,080

225,117,167 225,117,167

Assets classified as held for sale 8,760,115 8,760,115

Total current assets 233,877,282 233,877,282

Total assets 296,112,450 296,474,568

– 18 –

As previously
reported Note 4(a) As restated

RMB RMB RMB

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Deposits received and other payables 10,897,805 10,897,805
Deferred tax liabilities 8,913,659 8,913,659

Total non-current liabilities 19,811,464 19,811,464

Current liabilities
Trade payables 40,976,809 40,976,809
Accruals and other payables 41,928,085 41,928,085
Bank and other borrowings 9,565,000 9,565,000
Current income tax liabilities 412,006 412,006

92,881,900 92,881,900

Liabilities directly associated with assets
 classified as held for sale 2,927,849 2,927,849

Total current liabilities 95,809,749 95,809,749

Total liabilities 115,621,213 115,621,213

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Share capital 2,037,681 2,037,681
Other reserves 221,943,835 221,943,835
Accumulated losses (49,039,632) 1,253,484 (47,786,148)

174,941,884 176,195,368
Non-controlling interests 5,549,353 (891,366) 4,657,987

Total equity 180,491,237 180,853,355

– 19 –

(iv) Effect of restatements on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 1
January 2017

As previously
reported Note 4(a) As restated

RMB RMB RMB

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 12,599,059 12,599,059
Intangible assets 50,232,101 (752,090) 49,480,011
Interest in a joint venture 24,083,611 24,083,611
Interests in associates 1,822,595 1,822,595
Available-for-sale financial assets 2,250,000 2,250,000
Deposits 5,584,500 5,584,500
Deferred tax assets 4,297,193 4,297,193

Total non-current assets 100,869,059 100,116,969

Current assets
Trade and bills receivables 136,814,137 136,814,137
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 21,759,873 21,759,873
Tax recoverable 1,058,629 1,058,629
Restricted bank deposits 4,100,000 4,100,000
Cash and cash equivalents 80,210,595 80,210,595

243,943,234 243,943,234

Assets classified as held for sale – –